Adjusted earnings per share 6) in € 0.21 0.30 0.34 -0.47 0.09 -0.11

Dividend per share in € 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dividend in € 1,000 0 606 820 1,506 0 0

Free CF per share in € -0.51 4) 0.16 0.32 -0.30 0.25 0.00

Equity per share in € 2.91 3.13 3.13 1.71 1.57 1.26

Share price at year-end in € 2.89 3.45 3.15 1.92 1.89 1.20

Shares outstanding (weighted) in 1,000 8,393 10,162 14,025 15,387 15,387 15,387

Market capitalization at year-end in € 1,000 24,256 35,058 44,179 29,543 29,081 18,464

1)	 As reported in 2008, inclusive figures from discontinued operations in 2009
2)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs as well as other non-recurring income and expense
3)	 Attributable to equity holders of the parent company
4)	 Including a non-recurring tax effect of € -2.9 million or € -0.39 per share
5)	 Including investments in current financial assets to a net amount of € -3.3 million
6)	 Calculated on the basis of operating EBITDA over the last 12 months
7)	 Adjusted for a non-recurring tax effect of € -2.9 million
8)	 Not appropriate due to short fiscal year
9)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs as well as other non-recurrring income and expense
	 and in 2009 also for the results of discontinued operations

Earnings Data  1-9/2009  1-9/2008
1) Chg. in %  1-12/2008

Revenues in € million 61.69 77.00 -20 104.51

EBITDA in € million -0.20   5.94   >100   8.19

Operating EBITDA 2) in € million 1.18 5.94 -80 8.19

EBIT in € million -2.89   3.00   >100   4.30

Operating EBIT 2) in € million -1.50 3.00 >100 4.30

Profit before tax in € million -3.15 2.35 >100 2.85

Profit after tax in € million -2.41 1.48 >100 -1.58

Free cash flow 3) in € million 0.07 0.68   -90   4.83

Capital expenditure in € million 1.86 1.45   +28 2.23

Acquisitions in € million 0.27 2.34 -88 2.22

Employees 4) 1,026 1,136 -10 1,153

Balance Sheet Data 30.9.2009 31.12.2008 Chg. in %

Equity in € million 19.31 24.15 -20

Net debt in € million 5.65 4.89 +16

Capital employed in € million 24.77 28.86 -14

Working capital in € million 2.83 5.64 -50

Balance sheet total in € million 54.45 66.31 -18

Equity ratio in % 35   36 -

Gearing in % 29 20 -

Net debt / Operating EBITDA 5) 1.6   0.6 -

Stock Exchange Data  1-9/2009  1-12/2008 Chg. in %

Earnings per share in € -0.31 -0.14 >100

Adjusted earnings per share 6) in € -0.11 0.13 >100

Dividend per share in € 0.00 0.00  -

Equity per share in € 1.26 1.57 -20

Share price high in € 2.19 2.58 -15

Share price low in € 1.02 1.01 +1

Share price at year-end in € 1.20 1.89 -37

Shares outstanding (weighted) in 1,000 15.387 15.387 0

Market capitalization at year-end in € million 18.46 29.08 -37

Segments 1-9/2009
in € million

Germany
Central East

Europe
Sout West

Europe
North Europe

Holding and
Other

Revenues 28.90 (-20%) 9.08 (-20%) 17.23 (-18%) 6.48 (-24%) 0.00  -

Operating EBITDA 2) 1.08 (-75%) 0.34 (-69%) 0.72 (-61%) 0.67 (-43%) -1.63 (+36%)

Operating EBIT 2) 0.43 (-87%) -0.44 (>100%) 0.12 (-91%) 0.08 (-88%) -1.68 (+35%)

Capital expenditure 0.57 (+66%) 0.13 (>100%) 0.69 (+13%) 0.43 (+7%) 0.04 (+27%)

Employees 4) 436 (-5%) 151 (-12%) 351 (-12%) 79 (-15%) 10 (+0%)

1)	 Unaudited results from the quarterly report
2)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs. See notes pages 37 and 38
3) 	 Cash flow from operating activities less cash flow from investing activities plus acquisitions
4)	 Average number of employees (salaried and free-lance) during the period
5)	 Calculated on the basis of operating EBITDA over the last 12 months
6)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs and results from discontinued operations as well as other non-recurring income and expense

BRAIN FORCE Key Data

Revenues and EBITDA
margin
in € million and %

10%

7.5%

5%

2.5%

0%
1-9/08	 1-9/09 1-9/08	 1-9/09

[…]

Adjusted earnings per share 9) in € 0.21 0.30 0.34 -0.47 0.09 -0.11

Dividend per share in € 0.06 0.08 0.10 0.00 0.00 0.00

Dividend in € 1,000 0 606 820 1,506 0 0

Free Cash flow per share in € -0.514) 0.16 0.32 -0.30 0.25 0.00

Equity per share in € 2.91 3.13 3.13 1.71 1.57 1.26

Share price at year-end in € 2.89 3.45 3.15 1.92 1.89 1.20

Shares outstanding (weighted) in 1,000 8,393 10,162 14,025 15,387 15,387 15,387

Market capitalization at year-end in € 1,000 24,256 35,058 44,179 29,543 29,081 18,464

1)	 As reported in 2008, inclusive figures from discontinued operations in 2009
2)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs as well as other non-recurring income and expense
3)	 Attributable to equity holders of the parent company
4)	 Including a non-recurring tax effect of € -2.9 million or € -0.39 per share
5)	 Including investments in current financial assets to a net amount of € -3.3 million
6)	 Calculated on the basis of operating EBITDA over the last 12 months
7)	 Adjusted for a non-recurring tax effect of € -2.9 million
8)	 Not appropriate due to short fiscal year
9)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs as well as other non-recurrring income and expense
	 and in 2009 also for the results of discontinued operations

Earnings Data  1-9/2009  1-9/2008
1) Chg. in %  1-12/2008

Revenues in € million 61.69 77.00 -20 104.51

EBITDA in € million -0.20   5.94   >100   8.19

Operating EBITDA 2) in € million 1.18 5.94 -80 8.19

EBIT in € million -2.89   3.00   >100   4.30

Operating EBIT 2) in € million -1.50 3.00 >100 4.30

Profit before tax in € million -3.15 2.35 >100 2.85

Profit after tax in € million -2.41 1.48 >100 -1.58

Free cash flow 3) in € million 0.07 0.68   -90   4.83

Capital expenditure in € million 1.86 1.45   +28 2.23

Acquisitions in € million 0.27 2.34 -88 2.22

Employees 4) 1,026 1,136 -10 1,153

Balance Sheet Data 30.9.2009 31.12.2008 Chg. in %

Equity in € million 19.31 24.15 -20

Net debt in € million 5.65 4.89 +16

Capital employed in € million 24.77 28.86 -14

Working capital in € million 2.83 5.64 -50

Balance sheet total in € million 54.45 66.31 -18

Equity ratio in % 35   36 -

Gearing in % 29 20 -

Net debt / Operating EBITDA 5) 1.6   0.6 -

Stock Exchange Data  1-9/2009  1-12/2008 Chg. in %

Earnings per share in € -0.31 -0.14 >100

Adjusted earnings per share 6) in € -0.11 0.13 >100

Dividend per share in € 0.00 0.00  -

Equity per share in € 1.26 1.57 -20

Share price high in € 2.19 2.58 -15

Share price low in € 1.02 1.01 +1

Share price at year-end in € 1.20 1.89 -37

Shares outstanding (weighted) in 1,000 15.387 15.387 0

Market capitalization at year-end in € million 18.46 29.08 -37

Segments 1-9/2009
in € million

Germany
Central East

Europe
Sout West

Europe
North Europe

Holding and
Other

Revenues 28.90 (-20%) 9.08 (-20%) 17.23 (-18%) 6.48 (-24%) 0.00  -

Operating EBITDA 2) 1.08 (-75%) 0.34 (-69%) 0.72 (-61%) 0.67 (-43%) -1.63 (+36%)

Operating EBIT 2) 0.43 (-87%) -0.44 (>100%) 0.12 (-91%) 0.08 (-88%) -1.68 (+35%)

Capital expenditure 0.57 (+66%) 0.13 (>100%) 0.69 (+13%) 0.43 (+7%) 0.04 (+27%)

Employees 4) 436 (-5%) 151 (-12%) 351 (-12%) 79 (-15%) 10 (+0%)

1)	 Unaudited results from the quarterly report
2)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs. See notes pages 37 and 38
3) 	 Cash flow from operating activities less cash flow from investing activities plus acquisitions
4)	 Average number of employees (salaried and free-lance) during the period
5)	 Calculated on the basis of operating EBITDA over the last 12 months
6)	 Adjusted for restructuring costs and results from discontinued operations as well as other non-recurring income and expense

BRAIN FORCE Key Data

Revenues and EBITDA
margin
in € million and %

10%

7.5%

5%

2.5%

0%
1-9/08	 1-9/09 1-9/08	 1-9/09